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PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES AND PAGERS

PLEASE NOTE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.S. 286.26: Person with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any such
proceedings should contact the Office of the Clerk at least 48 hours beforehand at (407) 876-2563.
 
Pursuant to Resolution No. 2005-12 adopted on December 13, 2005, the following Civility Code shall govern all procedings before the
Town of Windermere Development Review Board: 
 
1. All electronic devices, including cell phones and pagers. shall be either turned off or otherwise silenced.
2. Prolonged conversation shall be conducted outside Council meeting hall.
3. Whistling, heckling, gesturing, loud conversations, or other disruptive behavior is prohibited.
4. Only those individuals who have signed the speaker list and/or/who have been recognized by the Mayor (or Chair) may address
comments to the Council.
5. Comments at public hearings shall be limited to the subject being considered by the Council
6. Comments at Open Forums shall be directed to Town issues.
7. All public comments shall avoid personal attacks and abusive language
8. No person attending a Development Review Board meeting is to harass, annoy, or otherwise disturb any other person in the room.
 
Any member of the public whose behavior is disruptive and violates the Town of Windermere Civility Code is subject to removal from
the Development Review Board meeting by an officer and such other actions as may be appropriate. PLEASE NOTE: IN
ACCORDANCE WITH F.S. 286.0105: Any person who desires to appeal any decision at this meeting will need a record of this
proceeding. For this, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of such proceeding is made which includes the 
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AGENDA

 

THE MEETING IS CALLED TO ORDER BY THE CHAIRMAN

1. OPEN FORUM / PUBLIC COMMENT (3-Minute Limit) 

2. NEW BUSINESS

     a. MINUTES

     i. Development Review Board Meeting Minutes June 18, 2024 (Attachments -
Board Option)

     b. GENERAL ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

          i. Z24-09 - 1003 Oakdale Street - Matthew and Stacey Sullivan/Darrell
Nunnelley - Variance to allow for an expansion of a non-conforming home and
reduce the north side setback for a non-contiguous corner lot from 25 feet to 11.8
feet in line with the existing non-conforming home for an attached covered summer
kitchen.

3. ADJOURN
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Town of Windermere 
614 Main Street Windermere, FL 34786 

Office: (407) 876-2563 Fax: (407) 876-0103 

 

Town Manager 
ROBERT SMITH 

Mayor 

 

JIM O’BRIEN Clerk 
DOROTHY BURKHALTER 

 

                     Development Review Board  

                         September 17, 2024 

                              

                             Town Council  

                            October 8, 2024 

Case No.: Z24-09 

 

Property Owner/Applicant: Matthew and Stacey Sullivan/Nunnelley Group 

 

Representative: Darrell Nunnelley 

 

Requested Action:  Variance to allow for an expansion of a non-conforming 

home and reduce the north side setback for a non-

contiguous corner lot from 25 feet to 11.8 feet in line with 

the existing non-conforming home for an attached covered 

summer kitchen. 

 

Property Address: 1003 Oakdale St. 

 

Legal Description: PLAT OF WINDERMERE G/36 LOT 54 & THAT PART OF 

OCCUPIED PLATTED LAKE & THAT PT OF OCCUPIED 

UNOPENED EAST BLVD LYING BETWEEN LOT 54 & LAKE 
 

Future Land Use/Zoning: Residential/Residential  

Existing Use: Residential (Single Family)  

Surrounding Future Land Use/Zoning 

North: E 10th Avenue ROW 
East: Lake 

South: Residential/Residential 

West: Residential/Residential 
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CASE SUMMARY: 

The Nunnelley Group, representative for the owners, Matthew and Stacey Sullivan, 

of 1003 Oakdale St., submitted a request for approval of a variance pursuant to 

Division 10.02.00 of the Town of Windermere Land Development Code. The purpose 

of the variance request is to allow for an expansion of an existing non-conforming 

home and reduce the north side setback for a non-contiguous corner lot from 25 feet 

to 11.8 feet in line with the existing non-conforming home for an attached covered 

summer kitchen.  

The image below shows the subject property (outlined in blue). It is at the corner of 

Oakdale Street and E 10th Avenue (unimproved). The subject property is a non-

contiguous corner lot. A corner lot is defined in the Town’s Land Development Code 

(LDC) as a lot having more than one contiguous front yard. A front yard is defined 

in the Town’s LDC as a yard adjacent to the right-of-way. Consequently, the subject 

property, which is adjacent to the right-of-way for Oakdale Street on the west and E 

10th Avenue on the north, is a corner lot and not adjacent to another corner lot (i.e., 

non-contiguous corner lot). Section 3.02.02.4.c.5, LDC, provides the following 

setbacks for a non-contiguous corner lot: 

• Front Yards (Oakdale Street and E 10th Avenue) – 25 feet 

• Side Yard (South) – 15 feet 

• Rear Yard – 50 feet from Normal High-Water Elevation 

The existing home on the lot was constructed in 2003 and has a north side setback 

along E 10th Avenue of 11.8 feet at its closest point (rear of the existing structure) 

and 9’10” on the south side. These two setbacks are non-conforming with the current 

setback requirements. Consequently, the existing home is a non-conforming 

structure and subject to the limitations of Ordinance 2023-01, which prohibits the 

expansion of a non-conforming structure that results in increasing the non-

conformity. The addition of the attached covered summer kitchen to the house at the 

same non-conforming setback of 11.8 feet as the existing house would increase the 

non-conformity. This is the reason for the variance request. 

 
Aerial of 1003 Oakdale – Blue Outline – E 10th ROW to North of Subject Property.                                                                                            

Source: Orange County Property Appraiser 
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The need for this variance was identified during zoning review of a building permit 

for renovations to the existing home (Permit 24-03-040). The applicant was advised 

of the non-compliant setback for the proposed attached covered summer kitchen and 

the need for a variance. In discussion with the applicant (Darrell Nunnelly), Mr. 

Nunnelly stated that the attached summer kitchen was already constructed without 

the approved permit. This was confirmed by the survey submitted by Mr. Nunnelly 

for the variance request. The survey was dated June 3, 2024, which was after the 

building permit was submitted in March 2024. The survey shows the area proposed 

for the attached covered summer kitchen to be already covered. Prior to it being 

covered without a permit, there was a concrete open slab. 

The area of the attached covered summer kitchen is 174.72 square feet. This does not 

increase the impervious area of the lot since it is covering an existing concrete slab. 

In addition, the attached covered summer kitchen does not result in exceeding the 

allowed maximum gross floor area ratio. 

Please note that in Mr. Nunnelley’s variance request letter he also requests that a 

variance be granted to deem the existing house as conforming and remove the non-

conforming designation. There is no support in the Town’s LDC for this type of a 

request. Variances are for dimensional issues (setbacks, height, etc.) and not to 

relieve a property from a general provision regarding whether or not a structure is 

conforming or non-conforming. 

 

Division 10.02.00 of the LDC empowers the Development Review Board to review 

and make recommendations for approval, approval with conditions or denial to the 

Town Council on variance requests. 

 

Division 10.02.00 of the LDC requires the Town Council to consider the 

recommendation of the Development Review Board and to take final action to either 

approve or deny the variance request. 
 

CASE ANALYSIS: 

 

Section 10.02.02 of the LDC provides the specific standards by which the Development 

Review Board and Town Council are to review to consider the approval or denial of a 

variance application. In addition, this Section requires a positive finding, based on 

substantial competent evidence, for each of the standards. These standards are 

summarized as follows: 

 

1. The need for the variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, 

topographical condition or other physical or environmental conditions 

that are unique to the subject property. Variances should be granted for 

conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of actions of the 

property owner; 

 

2. There are practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict 

letter of the regulation; 
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3. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce 

the cost of developing the site; 

 

4. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion 

surrounding public streets, the danger of fire or other hazard to the 

public; 

 

5. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor 

alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site; 

 

6. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent 

of this Land Development Code and the specific intent of the relevant 

subject areas of this Land Development Code; and 

 

7. The variance will not encourage further requests for changes where such a 

land use would not be deemed appropriate. 

 

It is also important to note that this Section also provides specific standards that are not to 

be considered in the review of a variance application. These standards are: 

 

1. That the implementation of these regulations would impose an economic 

hardship on the cost of the building or redevelopment project; 

 

2. That these regulations impose a hardship by decreasing the maximum density of a 

property in terms of the number of units, square footage of buildings, etc.; and 

 

3. That other adjacent lands, structures, or buildings not in conformance 

with these regulations provide a rationale for a lessening of their 

application in this specific case. 

 

Section 10.02.02(c) of the LDC allows the imposition of conditions and restrictions as 

may be necessary to allow a positive finding to be made on any of the variance 

standards to minimize the negative effect of the variance. The conditions and 

restrictions should further the interest of the LDC. 

 

The applicant submitted a site plan, and other materials in support of the variance 

request. Please see information provided with the agenda item for the applicant’s 

submittal. 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE: 

 

Public notices were mailed to property owners within 500 ft of the subject property. As of 

September 5, 2024, four (4) were received in support, two (2) were received in objection, 

and one (1) was received with no support nor no objection but recommended the contractor 

be fined. 
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The Nunnelley Group LLC 

501 Main St 

Windermere, Fl. 34786 

407.467.8069 

CBC1257063 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 25, 2024 

 

 

RE: 1003 Oakdale Street Windermere, Fl. 34786 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

 

Please accept this letter as my request to obtain a side setback variance for the North side of the 

existing single family residence. 

 

The reason for the variance is to accomplish 2 things: 

 

1. Eliminate the required 25 foot side yard setback to bring the existing noncomforming 

residence that has an existing North side building setback of 10.5 feet on the front 39.5 

feet and 11.8 feet setback on the rear 52.3 feet of the residence into compliance 

 

2. Obtain a 13.2 foot North side variance on the rear 18.2 feet of the existing 

nonconforming paver porch so a solid wall 10 foot tall can be built on the North side as 

an extension of the existing house and have a Pergola style roof system created for a 

covered Summer Kitchen / BBQ area with screen wall facing the lake on the East side of 

the existing paver deck to be an extension of the existing covered and screened pool cage 

on the Southeast part of the house 

 

 Reason needed: 

 

Create a Summer Kitchen that is covered instead of having the BBQ system on the existing paver 

porch without any protection from weather and mosquitoes 

 

Meets variance requirements of the LDC: 

 

The granting of this variance will not change the footprint of the building and paved area that has 

been used by the Owners since the house was built in 2002 Permit # B02015069 and the pool 

and deck system was built in 2003 Permit # B03003272 
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The building and rear porch was approved by Windermere zoning prior to both permits being 

issued 

 

Windermere changed the rules to have a 25 foot side yard setback on corner lots inside the Town 

of Windermere causing this hardship  

 

10th Street East of Oakdale is an unopened unimproved nonmaintained right of way that should 

not be considered an active street forcing the 25 foot side yard setback rule – Windermere has 

posted metal signs saying ‘NO VEHICLES ALLOWED IN PARK” which should make it clear 

they don’t consider the area an active Right of Way requiring a safe distance of 25 feet or more 

from the traffic flow of a normal corner lot to the residence  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Darrell Nunnelley 
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1003 Oakdale Street 
View of the property from the intersection of Oakdale and 10th Street  

impossible to see the left rear corner of the residence from this location 

1003 Oakdale Street 
View of the property from 10th Street  

Still unable to see the left rear corner porch area of the residence from this location 
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1003 Oakdale 
Aerial Photo the 60 foot Right of Way 10th Street 
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1003 Oakdale  

Enlarged Survey showing the North side setbacks 
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Building Permit
KEEP POSTED ON JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES

Orange County Division of Building Safety

201 South Rosalind Avenue

Orlando, Florida 32802-2687

Phone: 407-836-5550

BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER: B02015069October 25, 2002DATE ISSUED:

Permission is granted to do the following work according to the conditions hereon and the approved plans and specifications subject to compliance 

with the Ordinances of Orange County, Florida.

The issuance of this permit does not grant premission to violate any applicable Orange County and /or State of Florida codes and/or State of Florida 

codes and/or ordinances. There may be additional permits required from other governmental agencies.

In addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to the property that may be found in the public records of 

this county.

This permit becomes void if the work authorized is not commenced within 6 months or is suspended or abandoned for a period of 6 months after 

Tenant/Occupant:

Owner:

Project Address:

Parcel I.D. Number:

Contractor:

Address:

Building Code:

Value of Work:

Square Footage:

No. of Stories:

Type of Construction:

Sprinkler Sys. Provided:

Building Risk Category:

Wind Speed:

Threshold Building:

Nature of Work:

Special Considerations:

Issued By:

Number of Trees:

The following sub-permits are required and must be obtained through FastTrack. For more information email ESubs@ocfl.net

17-23-28-9336-00-540

David Carl Buckles

4,665

0

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N

New Construction

$320,000.00

Erect Sfr Lot 54

Health Hold For Septic Permit Building Hold For Complete Deck Section, Garage Door 

Master File, Letter On Structural Loads

1003 Oakdale St.

Windermere, FL

34786

967 Glenview Cir.

Winter Garden, FL

34787

N/A

Maximum Floor Load Allowable:

Maximum Number of Persons:

Wind Borne Debris Region:

Use & Occupancy Type:

Sprinkle Sys Req'd:

Low Floor Elevation:

Flood Plain:

No. of Units:

NOC:

License #:

Zoning District:

Y

40

0

N/A

R3

N/A

N/A

N/A

1

CGC0060737

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of 

the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if 

the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 

violation of state or federal law.

Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Page 1 of 1BuildingPermit.rpt.20221129.131227
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Building Permit
KEEP POSTED ON JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES

Orange County Division of Building Safety

201 South Rosalind Avenue

Orlando, Florida 32802-2687

Phone: 407-836-5550

BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER: B03003272March 10, 2003DATE ISSUED:

Permission is granted to do the following work according to the conditions hereon and the approved plans and specifications subject to compliance 

with the Ordinances of Orange County, Florida.

The issuance of this permit does not grant premission to violate any applicable Orange County and /or State of Florida codes and/or State of Florida 

codes and/or ordinances. There may be additional permits required from other governmental agencies.

In addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to the property that may be found in the public records of 

this county.

This permit becomes void if the work authorized is not commenced within 6 months or is suspended or abandoned for a period of 6 months after 

Tenant/Occupant:

Owner:

Project Address:

Parcel I.D. Number:

Contractor:

Address:

Building Code:

Value of Work:

Square Footage:

No. of Stories:

Type of Construction:

Sprinkler Sys. Provided:

Building Risk Category:

Wind Speed:

Threshold Building:

Nature of Work:

Special Considerations:

Issued By:

Number of Trees:

The following sub-permits are required and must be obtained through FastTrack. For more information email ESubs@ocfl.net

17-23-28-9336-00-540

Michael Paul Fratrik

288

0

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N

New Construction

$17,000.00

Construct Pool L 54

Construct Pool In Rear Of Sfr, Zoning Hold For Windermere,

1003 Oakdale St.

Windermere, FL

34786

348 W. S R 434

Oviedo, FL

32765

N/A

Maximum Floor Load Allowable:

Maximum Number of Persons:

Wind Borne Debris Region:

Use & Occupancy Type:

Sprinkle Sys Req'd:

Low Floor Elevation:

Flood Plain:

No. of Units:

NOC:

License #:

Zoning District:

Y

0

0

N/A

R3

N/A

N/A

N/A

0

CPC0050520

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of 

the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if 

the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 

violation of state or federal law.

Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Page 1 of 1BuildingPermit.rpt.20221129.131227
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